NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ephraim, Utah, as 
follows: 

Section 1. Bonds to be Issued.  The City Council hereby finds and determines that it is 
in the best interest of the residents of the City for the City to issue not more than Six Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000) aggregate principal amount of its Sales Tax Revenue 
Bonds to bear interest at a rate of not to exceed six percent (6.0%) per annum or fifteen percent 
(15%) per annum for any such Bond that shall bear interest at a variable interest rate (provided

[...]

costs of the Project, (2) funding any necessary reserves and contingencies in connection with the 
Bonds, and (3) paying the costs incurred in connection with the issuance and sale of the Bonds. 

MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF THE BONDS 

The City intends to issue the Bonds in one or more series and in an aggregate principal 
amount not exceeding Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000) to finance the 
Project.   

SALES TAXES PROPOSED TO BE PLEDGED 

The City proposes to pledge to the payment of the Bonds all of the legally available 
revenues from the Local Sales and Use Taxes received by the City pursuant to Title 59, Chapter 12,